

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

In re:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

as representative of

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,

Debtor.¹

PROMESA
Title III

No. 17 BK 3283-LTS
(Jointly Administered)

In re:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

as representative of

PUERTO RICO HIGHWAYS AND
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,

Debtor.

PROMESA
Title III

No. 17 BK 3567-LTS

**URGENT MOTION FOR BRIDGE ORDER, AND MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT AS
TRUSTEES UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 926, OF AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION,
ASSURED GUARANTY CORP., ASSURED GUARANTY MUNICIPAL CORP.,
FINANCIAL GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY, AND NATIONAL PUBLIC
FINANCE GUARANTEE CORPORATION**

¹ The Debtors in these Title III Cases, along with each Debtor's respective Title III case number and the last four (4) digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, as applicable, are the (i) Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (the "Commonwealth") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17-BK-3283-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3481); (ii) Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation ("COFINA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17-BK 3284-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 8474); (iii) Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority ("HTA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17-BK-3567-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3808); (iv) Employees Retirement System of the Government of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico ("ERS") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17-BK-3566-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 9686); (v) Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority ("PREPA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17-BK-4780-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3747); and (vi) Puerto Rico Public Buildings Authority ("PBA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 19-BK-5523-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3801) (Title III case numbers are listed as Bankruptcy Case numbers due to software limitations).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTION AND VENUE	6
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
I. Movants Insure HTA Bonds	6
II. HTA Was Established As A Corporate Entity Distinct From The Commonwealth And Has Issued Its Own Bonds	6
III. The Commonwealth Begins To Raid And Divert The Pledged Revenues	7
IV. Congress Enacts PROMESA, And FOMB Begins Representing The Commonwealth And HTA While The Commonwealth Continues To Raid The Pledged Revenues	8
V. The Commonwealth’s Unlawful Diversion of HTA’s Revenues Has Devastated HTA’s Finances, Threatening Its Ability to Access the Capital Markets and to Maintain Critical Infrastructure for the People of Puerto Rico.....	11
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. Movants Should Be Appointed Co-Trustees Under Bankruptcy Code § 926	15
A. Section 926 Permits A Title III Court To Appoint A Trustee To Pursue Avoidance Actions On Behalf Of The Debtor.....	16
B. HTA Has Claims Against The Commonwealth Under Sections 549, 544 And 548 That FOMB Has Unjustifiably Refused to Pursue.....	17
1. A Trustee Could Avoid Postpetition Transfers Under § 549.....	17
2. A Trustee Could Avoid Transfers Under Section 544.....	19
3. A Trustee Could Avoid Transfers Under Section 548.....	21
a. A Trustee Could Avoid Transfers As Intentional Fraudulent Transfers Under § 548(a)(1)(A).....	21
b. A Trustee Could Avoid Transfers As Constructive Fraudulent Transfers Under Section 548(a)(1)(B).....	23
C. Movants’ Interests Are Aligned With Those Of HTA And Other HTA Bondholders.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
II. FOMB’s Refusal To Bring Claims Under Sections 549, 544 And 548 Lacks Merit	24
A. FOMB Suffers From An Unresolvable Conflict Of Interest Because It Currently Represents Parties With Opposing Interests In The Same Case And Is Disregarding The Best Interests Of HTA And HTA’s Creditors.....	25
B. Timely Appointment Of A Trustee Is Necessary To Preserve HTA’s And HTA Bondholders’ Rights.	27
III. The First Circuit’s Andalusian Decision Supports Appointment of a Section 926 Trustee For HTA.....	27
A. Granting The HTA 926 Motion Serves The Purposes Of PROMESA.....	28
B. The Need To Respect Puerto Rico Law Weighs In Favor Of Granting The HTA 926 Motion.....	30
C. The HTA 926 Motion Does Not Raise The Same “Proliferation of Actions” Concerns As The ERS 926 Motion.	31
D. Failure To Grant The HTA 926 Motion Would Result In A Substantive Consolidation Prohibited By PROMESA § 304(f).....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. HTA</u> , No. 16-1893, 2016 WL 2930924 (D.P.R. May 19, 2016)	1, 15, 26
<u>In re Augie/Restivo Baking Co.</u> , 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988).....	27
<u>In re Catco Recycling, LLC</u> , No. 14–11021, 2016 WL 556173 (Bankr. D.N.H. Feb. 10, 2016)	22
<u>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Weintraub</u> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	26
<u>De Jesus Diaz v. Carrero</u> , 12 P.R. Offic. Trans. 786, 112 D.P.R. 631 (1982).....	20
<u>In re Duke & Benedict, Inc.</u> , 265 B.R. 524 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	23
<u>In re El Mundo Corp.</u> , 208 B.R. 781 (D.P.R. 1997).....	20
<u>In re The Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico</u> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.P.R. 2020), <i>aff’d sub. nom. Andalusian Glob. Designated Activity Company, et al. v. FOMB</i> , 954 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Gibson Grp., Inc.</u> , 66 F.3d 1436 (6th Cir. 1995)	16
<u>In re GSC, Inc.</u> , 453 B.R. 132 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	33
<u>In re Hemingway Transp., Inc.</u> , 954 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992).....	33
<u>In re Jackson</u> , 459 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2006).....	24
<u>In re Luciani</u> , 584 B.R. 449 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2018)	22
<u>In re Lyondell Chem. Co.</u> , 554 B.R. 635 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	21, 22

<u>In re Marrero,</u> 382 B.R. 861 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2008).....	17
<u>Max Sugarman Funeral Home, Inc. v. A.D.B. Inv’rs,</u> 926 F.2d 1248 (1st Cir. 1991).....	22
<u>In re N.Y. City Off-Track Betting Corp.,</u> No. 09-17121, 2011 WL 309594 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2011)	16
<u>In re Owens Corning,</u> 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....	33
<u>In re Sarner,</u> No. 10-17487-JNF, 2010 WL 3282589 (Bankr. D. Mass. Aug. 19, 2010)	26
<u>In re Sepulveda Figueras,</u> 193 B.R. 118 (Bankr. D.P.R. 1996).....	20
<u>In re Snider Bros.,</u> 18 B.R. 230 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1982)	33
<u>In re Tougas,</u> 338 B.R. 164 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2006)	17
<u>In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litig.,</u> 946 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2019).....	21
<u>United States v. McCombs,</u> 30 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1994).....	22
<u>In re WHET, Inc.,</u> 750 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1984) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	26
<u>In re WM Distribution, Inc.,</u> 571 B.R. 866 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2017)	26
<u>Woods v. City Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. of Chi.,</u> 312 U.S. 262 (1941).....	26
<u>In re Zenox, Inc.,</u> 173 B.R. 46 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1994).....	22
 Federal Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 301(b)	13
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	9, 11, 19

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3).....	4, 9, 11, 19
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	2, 5, 16
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)	19, 20
11 U.S.C. § 545.....	5, 16, 35
11 U.S.C. § 546(a)	13
11 U.S.C. § 547.....	5, 16, 35
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	2, 16
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)	5, 21
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	21, 23
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)	23
11 U.S.C. § 549.....	2, 16
11 U.S.C. § 549(a)	5, 17, 18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 549(a)(2)(B)	11
11 U.S.C. § 549(d)	13
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	5, 16, 35
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)	5, 16
11 U.S.C. § 926(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)	6
PROMESA § 101	9
PROMESA § 101(a)	24, 28
PROMESA § 201(b)(1)	28
PROMESA § 201(b)(1)(B).....	29
PROMESA § 201(b)(1)(M).....	9, 18, 25, 29

PROMESA § 201(b)(1)(N).....	9, 18, 29
PROMESA § 201(c)	9
PROMESA § 201(e)	9
PROMESA § 202(c)(1).....	19
PROMESA § 203(d).....	29
PROMESA § 209	28
PROMESA § 301(a).....	<i>passim</i>
PROMESA § 301(d).....	17
PROMESA § 303.....	1, 30, 31
PROMESA § 303(1).....	9, 18, 31
PROMESA § 303(3)	9, 18, 29, 31
PROMESA § 304(f).....	<i>passim</i>
PROMESA § 305	30, 31
PROMESA § 306(a).....	6
PROMESA § 307(a).....	6
PROMESA § 405(m).....	28
PROMESA § 407.....	25, 29

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6001	17
------------------------------	----

Puerto Rico Statutes and Authorities

9 L.P.R.A. § 2002	6, 25, 30, 35
9 L.P.R.A. § 2004	30
9 L.P.R.A. § 2013(a)(2)	7

9 L.P.R.A. § 20217, 10, 25, 35

9 L.P.R.A. § 56817, 10, 25, 35

13 L.P.R.A. § 3175110, 35

13 L.P.R.A. § 31751(a).....7, 25

13 L.P.R.A. § 31751(a)(1)7

13 L.P.R.A. § 31751(a)(1)(D).....7

31 L.P.R.A. § 349220

31 L.P.R.A. § 349820

Act No. 447 of 1951 § 1.....34

Act No. 21 of 2016.....8, 9, 12

Act No. 26 of 2017.....10, 18, 19

Administrative Bulletin No. EO-2015-46.....7, 16

H.R. Joint Res. 188, 18th Leg. Assem., June 6, 2017.....34

Other Authorities

6 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 926.02 (16th ed. rev. 2018)16

Amicus Curiae in Support of Neither Party, Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Case No. 18-1214 (1st Cir. June 29, 2018).....29

J. Stephen Gilbert, Substantive Consolidation in Bankruptcy: A Primer, 43 Vand. L. Rev. 207, 209 (1990) (citing 5 Collier On Bankruptcy ¶ 1100.06[1], at 1100-31 to -32 (L. King 15th ed. 1979))33
